

No. 18-1570

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SAMUEL EDELMAN, *et ux.*,
Petitioners,

v.

NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF TAXATION AND
FINANCE, *et al.*,
Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
New York Supreme Court, Appellate Division,
First Department

BRIEF OF THE TAX FOUNDATION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

STEPHEN P. KRANZ*

Partner

MCDERMOTT WILL & EMERY
COUNSEL FOR THE TAX FOUNDATION
1325 G St. N.W., Ste. 950
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 756-8180

July 24, 2019

skranz@mwe.com

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii
INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3
ARGUMENT 4
 A. New York’s tax scheme fails the internal consistency test, a test used to ensure that a state tax imposition does not impose an undue burden on interstate commerce..... 6
 B. New York had options if it wanted to constitutionally tax the income at issue but it chose the unconstitutional path thereby maximizing revenue..... 14
 C. This Court should act to prevent other states from seeking to undermine *Wynne’s* protection against multiple taxation of personal income... 16
CONCLUSION..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Comptroller of Treasury of Md. v. Wynne</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1787 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Edelman v. N.Y. State Dept. of Taxation & Fin.</i> , 80 N.Y.S.3d 241, 162 A.D.3d 574 (N.Y. App. Div. 2018), <i>cert. denied</i> , 32 N.Y.3d 1216 (2019).....	11, 13
<i>Fulton Corp. v. Faulkner</i> , 516 U.S. 325 (1996)	9
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964)	12
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Comm’r of Taxes</i> , 445 U.S. 425 (1980)	11
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992)	9
Regulations	
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 18, § 25136-2(d)	14
Md. Code Regs. 03.04.03.08.C(3)(d)	14
N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. Tit. 20, § 120.4(d).....	13
TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 3.591	14

No. 18-1570
